

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

**TUESDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL
WP NO: 10327 OF 2026**

Between

M/s Jairaj Ispat Limited, Plot No. 8, Phase-III, I.D.A., Jeedimetla, Medchal District, Telangana State, rep by its Managing Director, S.K. Goenka.

.....PETITIONER

AND

1. The State of Telangana, rep. by its Prl. Secretary, Irrigation and CAD Department, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Technical Committee Irrigation and CAD., rep. by its Chairman, Officer of the Chief Engineer, 1st Floor, Jalasouda, Erram Manzil, Hyderabad-50082.
3. The Engineer-in-Chief (Administration), Irrigation, 1st Floor, Jalasouda, Erram Manzil, Hyderabad-50082.
4. The Engineer-in-Chief, Public Health, Kashana, A.C. Guards, Hyderabad-500 004.

.....RESPONDENTS

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ or order of direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondents in not empanelling the petitioner for supply of steel on par with the manufacturers of GOEL, Sham and Jai Balaji TMT Bars, whose industrial units are situated out of Telangana State as highly illegal, arbitrary, unjust, high handed and discriminatory apart from being violative of Articles 14, 19(1)(g) and 21 of the Constitution of India,

I.A. NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to forthwith consider the case of the petitioner for empaneling the petitioner to supply steel on par with the manufactures of GCEL, Sham and Jai Balaji Brand TMT Bars, Pending disposal of WP No 10327 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of M/S K Jayasree Advocate for the Petitioner Gp For Irri And Comm Area Dev for the Respondents, and the Court made the following.

ORDER

Notice before admission.

Sri Laxmalla Sandeep, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Irrigation and Command Area Development, takes notice for the respondents, waives further notice and seeks time to get instructions.

Sri D.V.Nagarjuna Babu, learned Senior Counsel representing Ms.K.Jayasree, learned counsel for the petitioner on record vehemently contended that though the petitioner is qualified empanelment for supply of reinforcement steel for the public works, the respondents are not considering the case of the petitioner falls within the considering the case of the petitioner despite the fact that the petitioner falls within the consideration zone. Learned Senior Counsel further submits that respondent No.2 issued a letter dated 25.06.2025 to the petitioner stating that the petitioner company does not possess requisite minimum installed capacity, and the petitioner submitted reply dated 24.07.2025 to the said letter, and later the petitioner has also submitted another representation dated 22.01.2026 before respondent No.3. However, no action taken on the said representation.

This matter requires detailed examination and the facts can be ascertained only upon filing written instructions/counter by the official respondents.

In the meantime, respondent No.2 is directed to consider the petitioner's representation dated 22.01.2026 and assist this Court on the decision taken thereon on the petitioner's representation by the next date of hearing.

List on 16.04.2026.

Sd/- B.REKHA RANI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Prl. Secretary, Irrigation and CAD Department, Telangana Secretariat, State of Telangana, Hyderabad.
 2. The Chairman, Technical Committee Irrigation and CAD., Officer of the Chief Engineer, 1st Floor, Jalasouda, Erram Manzil, Hyderabad-50082.
 3. The Engineer-in-Chief (Administration), Irrigation, 1st Floor, Jalasouda, Erram Manzil, Hyderabad-50082.
 4. The Engineer-in-Chief, Public Health, Kashana, A.C. Guards, Hyderabad-500 004.[RR 1 to 4 By SPAD]
 5. One CC to M/S. K JAYASREE Advocate [OPUC]
 6. Two CCs to GP FOR IRRI AND COMM AREA DEV, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
 7. One spare copy
- 

HIGH COURT

EVV, J

DATED: 07-04-2026

LIST ON 16.04.2026

✓
ORDER

WP.No.10327 of 2026

DIRECTION

